price of S$0.96 for one Share (being the price equivalent to 5% above the average of
the closing market prices of the Shares for the 5 consecutive Market Days on which the
Shares were traded on the SGX‑ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the
maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 59,030,465 Shares
is S$56,700,000.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the financial
effects of the:-

(a)	 acquisition of 59,030,465 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and held
as Treasury Shares; and

(b)	 acquisition of 59,030,465 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and
cancelled,

on the audited accounts of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended
31 December 2009 are set out below:-

(a)	 Purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and held as Treasury Shares

As at 31 December 2009  Group  Company
(S$’000)  Before

Share
Buy-Back

 After
Share

Buy-Back

 Before
Share

Buy-Back

 After
Share

Buy-Back

Share capital 149,390 149,390 149,390 149,390
Other reserves 1,008 1,008 6,786 6,786
Accumulated profits 141,555 141,555 54,749 54,749
Minority interests 17,551 17,551 - -

  309,504 309,504 210,925 210,925
Treasury Shares - (56,669) - (56,669)

Total Equity 309,504 252,835 210,925 154,256

6

APPENDIX 1

As at 31 December 2009  Group  Company
(S$’000)  Before

Share
Buy-Back

 After
Share

Buy-Back

 Before
Share

Buy-Back

 After
Share

Buy-Back

NTA 272,193 215,524 211,001 154,332
Current assets 228,411 171,742 160,045 160,045
Current liabilities 308,066 308,066 186,744 186,744
Non current liabilities 58,177 58,177 35,597 92,266
Total borrowings 178,767 178,767 154,160 210,829
Cash and Cash equivalents 90,456 33,787 4,968 4,968
Net borrowings 88,311 144,980 149,192 205,861

Profit after tax and minority
interests for FY2009

33,945 33,945 73,912 73,912

Number of Shares as at 31
December 2009 (’000)

574,305 515,275 574,305 515,275

Weighted average number of
Shares for FY2009 (’000)

574,305 515,275 574,305 515,275

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (S$) 0.47 0.42 0.37 0.30

Gross debt gearing (times) 0.58 0.71 0.73 1.37

Net debt gearing (times) 0.29 0.57 0.71 1.33

Current ratio (times) 0.74 0.56 0.86 0.86

EPS (cents) 5.91 6.59 12.87 14.34

			   Notes:-

			   (1)	 NTA per Share represents NTA divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

			   (2)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

			   (3)	� “Net debt gearing” represents net borrowings (i.e. total borrowings – cash & cash equivalents)
divided by total equity.

			   (4)	 Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.

[…]

price of S$1.090 for one Share (being the price equivalent to 20% above the average of
the closing market prices of the Shares for the 5 consecutive Market Days on which the
Shares were traded on the SGX‑ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the
maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 59,030,465 Shares
is S$64,300,000.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the financial
effects of the:-

8

APPENDIX 1

(a)	 acquisition of 59,030,465 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and held
as Treasury Shares; and

(b)	 acquisition of 59,030,465 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and
cancelled,

on the audited accounts of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended
31 December 2009 are set out below:-

(a)	 Purchases made entirely out of accumulated profits and held as Treasury Shares

As at 31 December 2009  Group  Company
(S$’000)  Before

Share
Buy-Back

After
Share

Buy-Back

 Before
Share

Buy-Back

 After
Share

Buy-Back

Share capital 149,390 149,390 149,390 149,390
Other reserves 1,008 1,008 6,786 6,786
Accumulated profits 141,555 141,555 54,749 54,749
Minority interests 17,551 17,551 - -

  309,504 309,504 210,925 210,925
Treasury Shares - (64,343) - (64,343)

Total Equity 309,504 245,161 210,925 146,582

NTA 272,193 207,850 211,001 146,658
Current assets 228,411 164,068 160,045 160,045
Current liabilities 308,066 308,066 186,744 186,744
Noncurrent Liabilities 58,177 58,177 35,597 99,940
Total borrowings 178,767 178,767 154,160 218,503
Cash and Cash equivalents 90,456 26,113 4,968 4,968
Net borrowings 88,311 152,654 149,192 213,535

Profit after tax and minority
interests for FY2009

33,945 33,945 73,912 73,912

Number of Shares as at 31
December 2009 (’000)

574,305 515,275 574,305 515,275

Weighted average number of
Shares for FY2009 (’000)

574,305 515,275 574,305 515,275

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (S$) 0.47 0.40 0.37 0.28

Gross debt gearing (times) 0.58 0.73 0.73 1.49

Net debt gearing (times) 0.29 0.62 0.71 1.46

Current ratio (times) 0.74 0.53 0.86 0.86

EPS (cents) 5.91 6.59 12.87 14.34

9

APPENDIX 1

			   Notes:-

			   (1)	 NTA per Share represents NTA divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2009.

			   (2)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

			   (3)	� “Net debt gearing” represents net borrowings (i.e. total borrowings – cash & cash equivalents)
divided by total equity.

			   (4)	 Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.